Rates & Costing Section - CFA Corporate Office, Eastern Court Janpath, New Delhi



No. 3-4/2013-R&C [CFA] Dated: 25-10-2013

Circular R&C-CFA No. 51/13-14

Subject: - Streamlining & Revision of ISDN PRI Tariff-reg

Kind reference is invited to this office letter of even no. dated 11-06-2013 & 20-09-2013 (Circular. No. 20/13-14 & 37/13-14) vide which approval of Competent Authority for streamlining & revision of ISDN PRI tariff was conveyed. The said tariff could not be implemented due to technical reasons. The matter has been further reviewed in this office and Competent Authority has approved the following tariff for ISDN PRI in supersession of all earlier orders:

Particulars	BASIC Plan	Plan- 5,000	Plan- 10,000	Plan 20,000	Plan 50,000	Plan 100,000	Plan 200,000	Plan 300,000
Registration charges	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Advance Security Deposit (Refundable) (Rs.)	10,000	10,000	10,000	10,000	10,000	10,000	10,000	10,000
Installation charges (Rs.)	3000	3000	3000	3000	3000	3000	3000	3000
Monthly Modem Rental, if provided by BSNL(Rs.)	500	500	500	500	nil	nil	nil	nil
FMC per E1 (Rs,)	2500	2500	2500	2500	2500	2500	2500	2500
Plan Charges (Rs)	0	5000	10000	20000	50,000	100,000	200,000	300,000
Free Local+STD calls worth Rs.	0	5000	10000	20000	50,000	100,000	200,000	300,000
Call charges for 60 SEC pulse local+STD (Rs./min)	0.90	0.80	0.75	0.70	0.65	0.60	0.52	0.45
Call charges for 30 SEC pulse local+STD(Rs./min)	Not available	0.90	0.80	0.76	0.70	0.66	0.58	0.50
Call charges for 1 SEC pulse local+STD(Rs./min)	not available	not available	1.20	1.20	1.20	1.20	0.60	0.60
Free ISD Calls worth Rs	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ISD Call charges	As per General rural/urban landline plan							
Call Pulse duration of ISD calls	60 Sec							
Number of junctions allowed under same Plan Charges	30	30	30	30	60	90	120	150
Charges for providing Free EPBAX /internal wiring and CLIP instruments	-	t, BSNL does no provision	•	•		ernal wiring	in free EPA	ВХ
Charges (in Rs per Extension) f	or providin	g VPN on PR	I's of exist	ing Custor	mer			
Within SDCA	<u> </u>	60	60	60	50	35	20	10
Within SSA	NO	80	80	80	70	55	40	20
Within Circle	VPN	130	130	130	120	105	90	70
All India		200	200	200	190	175	160	140

Addl. Bulk Discount on Billed a (Discount is to be given on us accessories charges are not to	ages cha	rges only. A	-	_		_		rges & ot
(ii) if Billed amount exceeds Plan charges by 50%	0%	0%	2.5%	4%	5%	7%	10%	15%
(iii) if Billed amount exceeds Plan charges by more than 100%	0%	2.5%	5%	6%	7%	10%	15%	20%

Advance payment plan charges and rental option for	One year	11 months advance in all plans			
	Two years	21 months advance in all plans			
	Three years	30 months advance in all plans			

- (i) Customer can opt for any pulse which shall apply for all local and STD calls. However all ISD Calls are to be 60 sec pulse duration irrespective of pulse rate of local/STD Calls. General plan rural/urban ISD tariff shall be charged for all ISD Calls.
- (ii) Minimum hiring period of ISDN Plan shall be of three months.
- (iii) All Regulatory requirements may kindly be complied with while implementing the above tariff.
- (iv) On launch of new ISDN PRI tariff plans, existing customers shall be persuaded to migrate to New ISDN PRI tariff plans after expiry of committed period. In case the customer refuses to migrate despite best efforts, EB unit may decide for disconnection / continuation in old tariff plans on case to case basis.
- (v) The revised ISDN PRI Tariff orders may be implemented w.e.f. 1.11.2013.

The circular is issued based on approval of the Competent Authority in PDP-CFA unit file No. 4-4/PDP-CFA/2012-13. For any clarification /correspondence in respect of aforesaid plans, matter may be taken up with PDP-CFA unit of BSNL CO New Delhi at Tel. No. 011-23714242 & Fax 011-23736752. The impact of NEW ISDN PRI Plans may be analyzed and feedback submitted immediately after one month of launch of these plans to PDP-CFA and T&C-CFA branch of corporate office through email to pdpcfa@gmail.com & tccfa.bsnl@gmail.com respectively.

(K.K.Jain) AGM (T&C)-CFA

To,

All CGMs – Telecom Circles/Metro Telephone Districts /ITPC Pune.

Copy for information to:-

- 1) CMD, BSNL.
- 2) Directors (CFA / CM / ENT / HR / FIN) on BSNLs Board.
- 3) PGM Regulation for information & n/a.
- 1. Sr.GM (PDP)-CFA, CO BSNL w.r.t case mark: IT-CFA File No. 4-4/PDP-CFA/2013-13 carrying the approval of the Competent Authority in the matter. It is requested that necessary action may be taken regarding website updation.
- 4) Sr. GM (CIT) BSNL CO for placement on website.
- 5) CGM (ITPC), Pune, for necessary changes in CDR/billing system.
- 6) GM (BBNW), Bangalore NOC, East Telephone Exchange Building, Lazar Road, Near Bangalore east Rly Station Bangalore.
- 7) Secretary TRAI for kind information.
- 8) Guard File.

(S.S.Verma) DM (T&C)-CFA